International Journal of Applied Power Engineering (IJAPE)
Vol. 13, No. 1, March 2024, pp. 138~151
ISSN: 2252-8792, DOI: 10.11591/ijape.v13.i1.pp138-151      138
Journal homepage: http://ijape.iaescore.com
Optimal feeder routing and phase balancing for an unbalanced
distribution system: a case study in Cambodia
Sopheak Kay1, Vannak Vai2, Samphors Eng1
1Research and Innovation Center, Institute of Technology of Cambodia, Phnom Penh, Cambodia

[3] N. G. Boulaxis and M. P. Papadopoulos, “Optimal Feeder Routing in Distribution System Planning Using Dynamic Programming
Technique and GIS Facilities,” IEEE Power Engineering Review, vol. 21, no. 11, pp. 63–63, Jul. 2008, doi:
10.1109/mper.2001.4311190.
[4] A. Samui, S. Singh, T. Ghose, and S. R. Samantaray, “A direct approach to optimal feeder routing for radial distribution system,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Delivery, vol. 27, no. 1, pp. 253–260, 2012, doi: 10.1109/TPWRD.2011.2167522.
[5] D. Kumar, S. R. Samantaray, and I. Kamwa, “A radial path building algorithm for optimal feeder planning of primary distribution
networks considering reliability assessment,” Electric Power Components and Systems, vol. 42, no. 8, pp. 861–877, 2014, doi:
10.1080/15325008.2014.896434.
[6] A. Bosisio, A. Berizzi, E. Amaldi, C. Bovo, and X. A. Sun, “Optimal feeder routing in urban distribution networks planning with
layout constraints and losses,” Journal of Modern Power Systems and Clean Energy, vol. 8, no. 5, pp. 1005–1014, 2020, doi:
10.35833/MPCE.2019.000601.
[7] S. Ayazi and A. Askarzadeh, “Finding optimal path of feeder routing problem in power distribution network by an efficient and
new methodology,” International Transactions on Electrical Energy Systems, vol. 31, no. 12, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.1002/2050-
7038.13196.
[8] M. Trageser et al., “Automated routing of feeders in electrical distribution grids,” Electric Power Systems Research, vol. 211, pp.
108–217, Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.EPSR.2022.108217.
[9] D. Kumar and S. R. Samantaray, “Feeder routing in DG interfaced power distribution networks using MSTB-GT approach,” in
2012 Annual IEEE India Conference, INDICON 2012, 2012, pp. 659–664. doi: 10.1109/INDCON.2012.6420700.
[10] O. D. Montoya, F. M. Serra, C. H. De Angelo, H. R. Chamorro, and L. Alvarado-Barrios, “Heuristic methodology for planning ac
rural medium-voltage distribution grids,” Energies, vol. 14, no. 16, 2021, doi: 10.3390/en14165141.
[11] I. J. Hasan, M. R. Ab Ghani, and C. K. Gan, “Optimum Substation Placement and Feeder Routing Using GA-MST,” Applied
Mechanics and Materials, vol. 785, pp. 9–13, 2015, doi: 10.4028/www.scientific.net/amm.785.9.
[12] S. E. Vai, Vannak, “Study of Grid-Connected PV System for a Low Voltage,” Energies, vol. 15, no. 5003, pp. 1–12, 2022, doi:
10.3390/ en15145003.
[13] M. A. Rios, J. C. Castano, A. Garces, and A. Molina-Cabrera, “Phase balancing in power distribution systems: A heuristic approach
based on group-theory,” 2019 IEEE Milan PowerTech, PowerTech 2019, 2019, doi: 10.1109/PTC.2019.8810723.
[14] B. Cortés-Caicedo, L. S. Avellaneda-Gómez, O. D. Montoya, L. Alvarado-Barrios, and H. R. Chamorro, “Application of the vortex
search algorithm to the phase-balancing problem in distribution systems,” Energies, vol. 14, no. 5, pp. 1–35, 2021, doi:
10.3390/en14051282.
[15] O. Pereira, J. Quiros-Tortos, and G. Valverde, “Phase Rebalancing of Distribution Circuits Dominated by Single-Phase Loads,”
IEEE Transactions on Power Systems, vol. 36, no. 6, pp. 5333–5344, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2021.3076629.
[16] O. D. Montoya, A. Molina-Cabrera, L. F. Grisales-Noreña, R. A. Hincapié, and A. Granada, “Improved genetic algorithm for phase-
balancing in three-phase distribution networks: A master-slave optimization approach,” Computation, vol. 9, no. 6, 2021, doi:
10.3390/computation9060067.
[17] J. L. Cruz-Reyes, S. S. Salcedo-Marcelo, and O. D. Montoya, “Application of the Hurricane-Based Optimization Algorithm to the

Three-Phase Electric Networks,” Computers, vol. 10, no. 9, pp. 1–12, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.3390/computers10090109.
[21] D. P. Bohórquez-Álvarez, K. D. Niño-Perdomo, and O. D. Montoya, “Optimal Load Redistribution in Distribution Systems Using
a Mixed-Integer Convex Model Based on Electrical Momentum,” Information, vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 1–22, 2023, doi:
10.3390/info14040229.
[22] V. M. Garrido, O. D. Montoya, Á. Medina-Quesada, and J. C. Hernández, “Optimal Reactive Power Compensation in Distribution
Networks with Radial and Meshed Structures Using D-STATCOMs: A Mixed-Integer Convex Approach,” Sensors, vol. 22, no. 22,
pp. 1–15, 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22228676.
[23] M. Granada Echeverri, R. A. Gallego Rendón, and J. M. López Lezama, “Optimal Phase Balancing Planning for Loss Reduction in
Distribution Systems using a Specialized Genetic Algorithm,” Ingeniería y Ciencia, vol. 8, no. 15, pp. 121–140, 2012, doi:
10.17230/ingciencia.8.15.6.
[24] O. Ivanov, B.-C. Neagu, A.-I. Nitu, and M. Gavrilas, “An Improved Metaheuristic Algorithm for Load Balancing in LV Distribution
Networks,” in 2021 9th International Conference on Modern Power Systems (MPS), Jun. 2021, pp. 1–5. doi:
10.1109/MPS52805.2021.9492680.
[25] D. Eam, V. Vai, L. You, P. Hem, S. Heang, and S. Eng, “Phase Balancing Improvement in Unbalanced MV Distribution Systems,”
19th International Conference on Electrical Engineering/Electronics, Computer, Telecommunications and Information Technology
(ECTI-CON), 2022, doi: 10.1109/ECTI-CON54298.2022.9795560.
[26] S. Kay, V. Vai, S. Eng, and T. Him, “Planning of Optimal Phase Balancing for an Unbalanced Distribution System: A Case Study
of Cambodia,” in 2022 11th International Conference on Power Science and Engineering, ICPSE 2022, 2022, pp. 108–111. doi:
10.1109/ICPSE56329.2022.9935454.
[27] V. Vai, S. Suk, R. Lorm, C. Chhlonh, S. Eng, and L. Bun, “Optimal reconfiguration in distribution systems with distributed